
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
Monday 12 June 2017 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment Committee meeting, 
on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor John Beckett (Chairman)
Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Richard Baker
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Lucie Dallen

Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Keith Partridge
Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Mike Teasdale
Councillor Tella Wormington

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, tel: 01372 732124 or email: 
fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public

Please Note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question at the meeting

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Environment Committee held on 31 January 2017 (attached) and to 
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

4. CORPORATE PLAN: YEAR-END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016 TO 2017 
AND PROVISIONAL TARGETS FOR 2017/18  (Pages 11 - 30)

This report provides a year-end update against the Council’s Key Priority 
Performance Targets for 2016-2017 under our new Corporate Plan and 
provisional targets for 2017 to 2018.

5. CHARGING FOR FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME REVISITS  (Pages 31 - 
34)

The Committee is asked to consider the introduction of a charge for food 
hygiene rating scheme (FHRS) re-inspections.

6. FOOD SAFETY / HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  (Pages 35 - 54)

In 2016 the Social Committee adopted the Environmental Health Service Plans 
for Health and Safety.  This report details monitoring information on action taken 
in 2016-2017 and the Committee is asked to consider new targets for 2017-
2018.

7. HIGHWAYS HORTICULTURE  (Pages 55 - 64)

This report details the decision by Surrey County Council to review the current 
agreements for highways horticulture.  The Committee is asked to consider 
proposals for future arrangements and agree to the implementation of one of 
three options set out in the report.

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 
exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 
10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

9. SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AGENCY ON-STREET PARKING 
AGREEMENT  (Pages 65 - 78)

This report presents the current situation regarding the existing on street 
enforcement agency agreement with Surrey County Council expiring on 31 
March 2018, and options for the future.





This page is intentionally left blank



15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held on 31 January 
2017

PRESENT -

Councillor John Beckett (Chairman); Councillors Richard Baker, Steve Bridger, 
Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, Keith Partridge, Jane Race, Mike Teasdale and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillor Lucie Dallen

Officers present: Simon Young (Head of Legal and Democratic Services), Mark Berry 
(Head of Place Development) (For Items 25 to 28), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational 
Services), Joy Stevens (Head of Customer Services and Business Support) (For items 
25 to 38), Jo-Anne Chang-Rogers (Chief Accountant) (For Items 25 to 35), Richard 
Chevalier (Parking Manager) (For Items 25 to 38), Grant Miles (Interim Accountant), 
Mark Rouson (Corporate Communications Officer), Jon Sharpe (Trade & Waste 
Services Manager), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) (For Items 25 to 29) 
Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic 
Services Officer)

25 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors in respect of items on this 
Agenda.

27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee held on 25 October 
2017 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

28 SURREY LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Surrey Flood Risk Management Strategy was adopted by Surrey County 
Council four years ago in consultation with the 11 Districts and Boroughs in the 
County. It expired in 2016 and the Committee was asked to support a renewed 
Strategy which would run until 2032.

The updated Strategy set out how the responsible flood management authorities 
in Surrey were seeking to manage the impact of flooding from rivers, ground and 
surface water.  In recognition of the long term nature of measures to address 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 31 January 2017 16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

flood risks, it was proposed that the Strategy cove a fifteen year period during 
which rolling action plans would be developed to address the long term needs of 
the area.

Once agreed by the 11 District and Borough Councils in the County, the County 
Council proposed to undertake a public consultation prior to its adoption.

The report highlighted that Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Officers had been 
engaged in the preparation of the Strategy both at technical and policy levels.  
The Strategy created a positive framework within which to manage and address 
flood risk across the County and was consistent with the policy objectives of 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council.

There were no direct financial implications arising from endorsing the Strategy 
and it did not commit the Council to specific initiatives.  Any action requested of 
the Borough Council that might be proposed in the future would have to be 
brought forward to Committee on an individual basis for consideration together 
with funding proposals.

Accordingly, the Committee:  

(1) Approved the Draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2017-2032; 
and

(2) Authorised the Head of Place Development to approve, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Environment Committee, minor modifications to the 
draft strategy in light of amendments required to be made by Surrey 
County Council from its public consultation.

29 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT TWO 2016 TO 2017 

The Committee received and considered a report which provided an update 
against its Key Priority Performance Targets for 2016 to 2017 in accordance with 
the Corporate Plan.

Having considered the performance reported in Annexe 1 to the report, the 
Committee did not identify areas of concern.

30 CAR PARKING REVIEW 2016 

The Committee received and considered a report which set out the findings of 
the Car Park Working Group. The Working Group had been established to 
undertake a parking review as part of the programme of planned service reviews 
reported to the Financial Policy Panel in July 2015.  The Chairman thanked 
Officers and Members for a thorough review.

The report highlighted proposals in relation to Blue Badge Bays, Richards Field, 
Annual Permit Schemes, Court Recreation Ground and Hook Road Car Park. It 
also highlighted a number of other actions flowing from the review.

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 31 January 2017 17

Epsom and Ewell Borou
[...]
evoke the previous 
Off Street Parking Places Order on the date that the New Order came into effect 
and to update and amend the Council’s current Off Street Parking Places Order 
as detailed in Annexe 1 to the report.

32 FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18 

A report was presented to the Committee recommending fees and charges for 
which it was responsible to take effect from April 2017.

An amended Annexe of fees and charges had been circulated following 
publication of the Agenda which included the detailed breakdown for 2017/18 for 
individual services.

The following points were noted:

 Certain waste collection fees and charges would be discontinued as a 
result of the introduction of the new refuse and recycling collection service 
in 2017;

Page 8

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 31 January 2017 19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 The fee for burial rights for residents of the Borough was being increased 
by 13.6%.  This would bring it up to roughly half the charge to non-
residents. The Council’s charges for this service still remained 
competitive;

 Certain services were indicating a negative % change. The charges in 
relation to the stray dog service had been a market led decision and 
charges in relation to enforcement action taken in accordance with the 
Housing Act were either on a cost recovery basis or there was a statutory 
element to the charge.

Accordingly, subject to the approval of Council, the Committee agreed the fees 
and charges for 2017/ 18 as set out in Annexe 1 to the report.

Note: Annexe 2 (Trade Waste fees and charges) to the report had not been 
published on the grounds that the information related to the financial or business 
affairs of the Council and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

33 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 

A report was presented to the Committee which set out its proposed Capital 
Programme for 2017/18 and the provisional progra
[...]
22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Vice Chairman of the Environment Committee would be permitted to attend the 
Working Group, whether in substitution for the Chairman or otherwise.

38 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee noted the references to Officers detailed in Annexe 1 attached to 
the report.

39 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and 
that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

40 FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18 - TRADE WASTE 

The Committee noted the proposed fees and charges in relation to Trade Waste, 
noting that all places of worship benefited from a discretionary exemption.  
Charities benefited from legislative exemption.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.49 pm

COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT (CHAIRMAN)

Page 12

AGENDA ITEM 3



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2017

CORPORATE PLAN: YEAR-END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016 TO 2017 AND 
PROVISIONAL TARGETS FOR 2017 TO 2018                    

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides a year-end update against our Key Priority Performance 
Targets for 2016 to 2017, under our new Corporate Plan and provisional 
targets for 2017 to 2018.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee considers the performance reported in Annexe 1 and 
identifies any areas of concern. 

(2) Reviews and agrees targets for 2017 to 2018 as detailed in Annexe 2 of 
this report and outlined in paragraph 4.1.

1 Background

1.1 The Council has a four-year Corporate Plan for the period 2016 to 2020.  

1.2 The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s vision together with its four Key 
Priorities.  The four Key Prioriti
[...]
P
age 30

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 4

A
N

N
E

X
E

 2



 

Key Priority We will do this by… Targets for 2017/18 Targets to be 
achieved by 

Keeping our 
Borough Clean 
and Green 

Taking action to reduce 
graffiti, littering, flyposting, 
illegal advertising and dog 
fouling 

 To identify options for future enforcement action and report to 
Committee 

31 March 2018 

Supporting 
our 
community 

Encouraging and supporting 
volunteering initiatives 

 Support at least three community/volunteer clean up campaigns 
 

 Introduce a programme for raising awareness of volunteering 
initiatives in Epsom & Ewell 

 

31 March 2018 
 
31 March 2018 

Managing our 
resources 

Providing services digitally  Introduce new pay machines  with contactless payment facilities as 
part of a refurbishment programme in Depot Road car park and  
Upper High Street car park 

 

31 March 2018 

Supporting 
businesses 
and our local 
economy 

Supporting a 
comprehensive retail, 
commercial and social offer 

 Ten percent reduction of 0-2 food hygiene rated food businesses  
 

31 March 2018 

 

P
age 31

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 4

A
N

N
E

X
E

 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2017

CHARGING FOR FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME REVISITS

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community 
Contact:  Oliver Nelson
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

REPORT SUMMARY
The Committee is asked to consider the introduction of a charge for food 
hygiene rating scheme (FHRS) re-inspections.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) The Committee agree to introduce a charge for 
requested food hygiene rating scheme re-
inspections on a cost recovery basis.

(2) The Committee authorise the Head of Housing & 
Community to set the fee at such level, or on such 
scale, as he thinks fit. 

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans 
[...]
cer’s comments: There is no estimate within the 
current approved 2017/18 Budget for any income from this proposed 
service. Therefore any income derived from the charge would benefit the 
Council’s finances. It is not anticipated that the income derived from the 
proposed service would be significant, being unlikely to exceed £1,000.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003 and Part 1 of Chapter 1 of 
the Localism Act 2011 provide the powers necessary to permit the Council 
to charge for a non-statutory service on a cost recovery basis.  Since 
FHRS re-inspections are not required by law, and are at the request and 
agreement of the food business operator, the provision enables the 
Council to make a charge for FHRS re-inspections.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: It will be important to ensure that we 
can demonstrate that the level of the charge does no more than cover the 
cost of the service provided (including overheads).  Given the small 
number of likely applications it seems appropriate to delegate to officers 
authority to set the scale of fees.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 There are no implications for sustainability or community safety.

7 Partnerships

7.1 There are no implications for any partnerships.  The Council has entered 
into agreement with the Food Standards Agency in respect of the 
operation of the FHRS scheme and branding.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 There are no financial or other risks associated with these proposals.

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 5



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2017

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 That the Council agree to implement a charge for FHRS re-inspections 
and delegate the calculation and setting of that charge to Officers.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 36

AGENDA ITEM 5



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2017

FOOD SAFETY / HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community Services
Contact:  Oliver Nelson
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Food Service Plan

Annex 2 - Health and Safety Intervention Plan

Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
In 2016 the Social Committee adopted the Environmental Health Service Plans for 
Health & Safety and for Food Safety.  This report contains monitoring information on 
action taken in 2016-2017 and proposes new targets for 2017-2018.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) The Committee adopt the service plan for food safety

(2) The Committee adopt the intervention plan for health 
and safety

(3) The Committee agree to receive revised food and 
health and safety plans for 2018-2019 at the 
Environment Committee meeting in June 2018.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Key Priority of Supporting Business and the Local Economy 
applies.  Fair, justifiable and proportionate intervention to address poor 
standards in business helps to ensure a level playing field for law abiding 
operators whilst protecting and promoting public health.

1.2 The Council’s Key Priority of Supporting our Community applies owing to 
the beneficial effects to public health of an effective food and health & 
safety service.  The service exists to protect and enhance public health, 
particularly in cases where the most vulnerable are involved.

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 6



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2017

1.3 The Council’s Key Priority of Managing our Resources applies as the 
proper planning of services allows for efficient delivery using the available 
resources in the most effective manner.

2 Background

2.1 In 2016 the Social Committee adopted two separate service plans relating 
to Health and Safety and Food Safety.  Those plans have been updated 
with information on progress and achievements in 2016-2017.  In addition 
the planned acti
[...]
Surrey Trading Standards and Public Health England.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The Food Standards Agency and the Health & Safety Executive monitor 
the effectiveness of the Authority’s action taken in these service areas.  The 
risk of under resourcing these areas is a decrease in public protection and 
public health, adverse publicity arising from annual reports on local 
authority performance and dereliction of statutory obligations.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 It is recommended the Committee adopt the service plan for food safety 
and the intervention plan for health and safety.

9.2 The Committee agree to receive revised food and health and safety plans 
for 2018-2019 at the Committee meeting in June/July 2018.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All Wards 

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Food Safety Service Plan 2017-2018
Review of Plan 2016-2017

Contents

1.0 Service Aim, Objectives, Key Tasks and Targets ......................................................2
2.0 Background................................................................................................................2
3.0 Service Delivery .........................................................................................................4
4.0 Resources..................................................................................................................6
5.0 Quality Assessment ...................................................................................................7
6.0 Review of 2016-2017 service plan.............................................................................7
7.0 Plan for 2017-2018 ....................................................................................................9

Page 41

AGENDA ITEM 6
ANNEXE 1



1.0 Service Aim, Objectives, Key Tasks and Targets

1.1 Objective, Aims and Key Tasks

 To meet statutory responsibilities in respect of national and European requirements 
concerning official cont
[...]
cision by Surrey County Council to review the current 
agreements for highways horticulture and proposals for 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:

(1) Considers  the following options for 2018/19 and 
determines the most appropriate service 
arrangement for the Council:

EITHER

OPTION 1:

(a)  Surrey County Council’s reduced offer of £63,602 for 
the provision of 4 urban verge cuts, 2 rural verge 
cuts, highway hedge maintenance and 1 weed 
spraying treatment, and

(b) to carry on with the current provision of 12 urban 
verge cuts, 2 rural verge cuts, hedge maintenance 
and 3 weed spraying treatments, and

(c)  to request that provision be made in the budget for 
2018/2019 to fund the £35,776 shortfall,

OR

Notes

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 7



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2017

OPTION 2:

a) Surrey County Council’s reduced offer of £63,602 for 
the provision of 4 urban verge cuts, 2 rural verge 
cuts, hedge maintenance and 1 weed spraying 
treatment, and

b) to revise operations to reduce to two verge teams 
(consisting of two full time operatives and one 
seasonal operative per team) and reduce to 8 urban 
verge cuts (there will be no change to the 2 rural 
verge cuts, hedge maintenance or 3 weed spraying 
treatments), and 

c) to note that this option will deliver a small saving to 
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council of £8,932 against the 
proposed 2018/19 budget;

OR

OPTION 3:

a) to allow the current agency agreement to end with 
effect from 31 March 2018, and hand back the 
highways horticulture responsibilities to Surrey 
County Council, and

b) to retain one verge team for land owned by Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Council, and

c) to note that this option will deliver a saving to Epsom 
& Ewell Borough Council of £40,776, but that this will 
not be realised in 2018/19 as there will be penalties 
payable to the Council’s transport contractor.

(2) Agrees one of the three options above for the 
delivery of these services subject to noting that 
approval of 
[...]
tion 5 of this report.

6.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: The report sets out 3 options for 
consideration and decision.

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 7



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2017

Option 1: Continue with current level of service provision (12 urban cuts, 
2 rural cuts, highway hedge maintenance and 3 weed spraying 
treatments). This would result in an estimated additional cost to EEBC of 
£35,776.

Option 2: Reduce the level of service provision to (8 urban cuts, 2 rural 
cuts, highway hedge maintenance and 3 weed spraying treatments). This 
would result in an estimated saving of £8,932 to EEBC.

Option 3: Hand back the Highway Verge responsibilities to Surrey this will 
reduce the level of service on many highways to   the level of service (4 
urban cuts, 2 rural cuts, highway hedge maintenance and 1 weed 
spraying treatment). This would result in an estimated saving of £40,776, 
before any penalty costs arising from  handing back vehicles and plant.

There is no provision within the 2017/18 Budget for the additional costs 
arising from Option 1 and therefore funding would need to be identified for 
the additional expenditure in 2018/19, if Members are minded to progress 
this option.

7 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

7.1 If the committee decide to hand back the highway horticulture to Surrey 
County Council, the need for Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations (TUPE) is likely to be avoided as there is only 
one full time member of staff employed in grass cutting operations and 
this position will still be required. 

7.2 All staff reductions connected to highways verge cutting will be achieved 
through the loss of agency workers.  

7.3 Monitoring Officer’s comments: The main issues are the choices to be 
made about the nature and level of work to be undertaken in the Borough.  
There are no significant legal implications arising from this report.

8 Sustainability Policy and Communit
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

AGENDA ITEM 9By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Plan: Year-end Performance Report 2016 to 2017 and Provisional Targets for 2017/18
	Corporate Plan: Year-end Performance Report 2016 to 2017 Annexe 1
	Corporate Plan: Provisional Targets for 2017/18 Annexe 2

	5 Charging for Food Hygiene Rating Scheme Revisits
	6 Food Safety / Health and Safety Service Plans
	Annexe 1 - Food Safety Service Plan
	Annexe 2 - Health & Safety Intervention Plan

	7 Highways Horticulture
	9 Surrey County Council Agency On-Street Parking Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held on 12 June 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor John Beckett (Chairman); Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Richard Baker, Steve Bridger, Lucie Dallen, Rob Geleit, Jane Race, 
Mike Teasdale and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillor Keith Partridge

Officers present: Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Joy Stevens (Head of 
Customer Services and Business Support), Simon Young (Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services), Daniel Atubo (Grounds Maintenance Supervisor) (For items 1 - 
7), Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Oliver Nelson (Environmental Health Team 
Leader) (For items 1 - 6), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) (For items 1 - 7) 
and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee held on 31 January 
2017 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman subject to the 
amendment of a typographical error in Minute 27 (the year to read 2016 and not 
2017) and the clarification of grammar in the first recommendation in Minute 35.

4 CORPORATE PLAN: YEAR-END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016 TO 2017 
AND PROVISIONAL TARGETS FOR 2017/18 

The Committee received and considered a report which provided a year-end 
update against its Key Priority Performance Targets for 2016 to 2017, (as set out 
in the Council’s Corporate Plan), and provisional targets for 2017 to 2018.

The report confirmed that, out of its 8 targets for 2016/17, all eight had been 
achieved.

Accordingly, the Committee:



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 12 June 2017 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Considered the performance reported in Annexe 1 and did not identify any 
areas of concern

(2) Agreed targets for 2017/18 as detailed in Annexe 2 of the report and 
outlined in paragraph 4.1

5 CHARGING FOR FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME REVISITS 

The Committee received and considered a report, which proposed the 
introduction of charging for food hygiene rating scheme (FHRS) re-inspections.

In response to a query prior to the meeting as whether it would be possible to 
have a breakdown of the number of food businesses in each category, statistical 
information from the Food Standards Agency regarding the distribution of FHRS 
ratings in Epsom and Ewell as at 12 June 2017 had been circulated to members 
of the committee.  It was noted that there was no statutory obligation on a 
business to display it food hygiene rating

The report highlighted that it would be important to ensure that the Council could 
demonstrate that the level of charge did no more than cover the cost of the 
service provided (including overheads).  Given the small number of likely 
applications, Officers considered that it would be appropriate to delegate to them 
the authority to set the scale of fees.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to introduce a charge for requested food hygiene rating scheme 
re-inspections on a cost recovery basis

(2) Authorised the Head of Housing and Community to set the fee at such 
level, or on such scale, as he thinks fit.

6 FOOD SAFETY / HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS 

A report was presented to the Committee containing monitoring information on 
action taken in 2016/17 and which proposed new targets for 2017/18.

The report reminded members that the Food Standards Agency and Health and 
Safety Executive monitored the effectiveness of the Authority’s action in relation 
its duties in respect of food hygiene and health and safety and that best practice 
was to establish transparent plans for the deployment of resources in these 
areas.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Adopted the service plan for food safety subject to the correction of a 
minor typographical error in paragraph 6.1 to read “broadly compliant”

(2) Adopted the intervention plan for health and safety



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 12 June 2017 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) Agreed to receive revised food and health and safety plans for 2018-19 at 
the meeting of the Environment Committee in June 2018.

7 HIGHWAYS HORTICULTURE 

The Committee received and considered a report, which set out three service 
options for highways horticulture in 2018/19 following the decision by Surrey 
County Council to review its current arrangements.

This authority currently topped up the number of urban verge cuts undertaken by 
the County from seven to twelve. In March this year, the County Council had 
advised this authority that, where it managed the service directly, it would be 
reducing the service level to four urban verge cuts, two rural verge cuts and one 
weed spraying treatment.  The question before the Committee was whether it 
wished to find additional resources to maintain the current level of service or 
consider some other level of provision.

The three options before the Committee were to:

(1) continue with the current level of service provision and request that 
provision be made in the budget for 2018/19 to fund the shortfall;

(2) accept the reduction in the level of service from the County and revise 
operations to reduce the number of urban verge cuts to eight with no 
change in other elements of the service; or

(3) to allow the current agency agreement to end with effect from 31 March 
2018 and hand back the highways horticulture responsibilities to Surrey 
County Council and retain one verge team for land owned by this Council.

The report set out the pros and cons of each option.  In particular, the report 
highlighted the financial implications of these.  Option 1 would result in an 
additional estimated cost to the Council of £35,776.  There was no provision in 
the 2017/18 budget for these additional costs and therefore funding would need 
to be identified for this additional expenditure if members were minded to go with 
this option.  Option 2 would result in a small estimated saving to the Council of 
£8,932 and Option 3 would result in an estimated saving of £40,776 before any 
penalty costs arising from handing back vehicles and plant.

The Committee considered these three service options for highways horticulture 
in 2018/19 and, upon a vote on each option, a majority was in favour of Option 1 
as the most appropriate service option for the Council, noting the financial 
implications of agreeing this approach i.e. that it would require provision to be 
made in the 2018/19 budget to fund the £35,776 shortfall.

8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 12 June 2017 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

9 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AGENCY ON-STREET PARKING AGREEMENT 

The Committee received and considered a report, which set out the current 
situation regarding the existing on-street enforcement agency agreement with 
Surrey County Council. This agreement expired on 31 March 2018.  The County 
Council was seeking an indication from this Borough Council by 1 July 2017 as 
to whether it wished to participate in joint working arrangements regarding on-
street and off-street parking beyond the expiry of this agreement. However, it 
was clarified that the County Council could only enforce a solution in relation to 
on-street parking.

The report highlighted that there appeared to be significant uncertainties in 
regards to the proposals: for example, how on-street and off-street enforcement 
surpluses (or deficits) would be treated and careful consideration would be 
required before the Council entered into any binding agreements.  Equally, the 
Council needed to seek to ensure that it tried to avoid having imposed on it 
arrangements which were detrimental to this authority.  

It was clearly to Surrey County Council’s benefit to deal with on-street parking 
with Boroughs and Districts clustered together rather than dealing with each 
individually. It also provided the potential for cost savings in some areas although 
thought would need to be given to that totality of the impact of change.

Given that a decision was required by the County Council by 1 July, it was 
recommended, on balance, that the Council ought to participate in joint working 
arrangement discussions with the County Council and other Borough Councils 
regarding both on-street and off-street parking arrangements but should reserve 
the right as to whether or not to join the arrangement once full details of the 
proposals were available.  This possibly included being named in any tender 
documents issued by Surrey Council

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Agreed in principle that the Borough Council participate in joint working 
arrangement discussions to find a solution to the provision of on-street 
enforcement after 31 March 2018, including being named in any tender 
documents issued by Surrey County Council or otherwise, but reserving 
the right to make a decision as to whether or not to join the arrangement 
when details of the new proposals were available;

(2) Agreed in principle to the Borough Council participating in joint working 
arrangement discussions regarding off-street enforcement after 31 March 
2018, including being named in any tender documents issued by Surrey 
County Council or otherwise, but reserving the right to make a  decision 
as to whether or not to join the arrangement when details of the new 
proposal were available;



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 12 June 2017 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) Authorised the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Environment Committee, to progress discussions and negotiations on this 
issue.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.00 pm

COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT (CHAIRMAN)


